Decisfon No. _ 21 &0 .

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSICN OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WESTERN CONCREILE PTPE COMPANY,
& corporatioxn,

Complainant,

VS.
SOUTEERN PACIFIC COMPANY,
Defendant.

3. H. Carmicbael, ¥. W. Turcotte and L. E.
Sederquist, for complainant.

E. H. McElroy and A. L. De iAyala, for the
defendant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Complainant, a corporation organized unéexr the laws of
the State of California, with its principal plemce >t business.at
Los Angeles, is engzged in the manufzcture of drainage and sewer
pipe. By complaint filed Mey 23, 1928, it is alleged that the
demurrage charges assessed and collected on numerous carloeds
of freight as described In Exhibit rim gttoched to and made a
part of the compleint, end consigned to or in care of the West-
ern Concrete Pipe Company at Aurant Siding, Los Angeles, during
the period from May 6th ToO September 24th, 1926, were inapplica=
ble end im wioletion of Sectiom 17 of the Public Utilities ALct.
Tt is further alleged that if the ckarges or any of them be found
applicable then the rules as published in Pacific Cax Demurrage




Bureau Tariff C.R.C. No. 14 authorizing such demuxrrage charges
were, are end for the future will be unjust and unreascnadble and
in violation of Section 13 of the Public Utilities Act. Repara=-
tior, or the return of claimed overcharges, is sought.

The camplaint makes reference to the following rules
published in Pacific Car Demurrege Buresu Tariff 1-0, C.R.C.No.l4:

Rule 7, Section 4. = * * ¥ wifter the expiration of
free time allowed, the following charges per car per day,
or fraction of a Gay, will be made until car is released:

For esch of the first 4 days $2.00. TFor each succeed-
ing day $5.00.7 ‘

Rule 2, Section A. - "Forty-eight hours'! (two days)
free time will be allowed for loading or unlozding all .
commodities.” -

Rule 3, Section D. - "0n cars to be delivered on
other-then-public~delivery tracks, time will be computed
from the first 7:00 A.M. after actual or constructive
plscement on such tracks. * * * "

Rule 5, Note. = "Under this rule the time of move-
ment between hold point and destination, and any other
time for which the railroad 1s respoasible will not be
computed against the cconsignee.”™

Section A. - 1. "When delivery of a car consigned

or ordered to sn Industrial interchange track or %o
other-than-g~-public-delivery track cannot de made on ac—
count of the imabdbility of the consigree to receive it,
or becsuse of any other condition attridutable to the
consignee, such car will be held at destinationm, or, ir
+ cannot reasonadly be accormodated there, at the mear-
est available hold point, and written motice that the
csr is held and that this railroad is unadle to deliver
will be sent or given to the consignee. This will e
considered constructlive placement."”

The derurrage charges under attack total $2,331, and
involve 484 cars. The cars in question wexre shippe& from many
points, the more Ilmportent being Irwindale, Burbank, Colton,
Tuarte, Lompoc and EI Monte. The commodities counsisted princi-
pally of sand, rock, grevel, cement and iron bars. .

The essential facts are not of controversy, the parties

complainant and defendunt having entered into a stipulation, filed




as Exhibit 1. This stipulation is In part as follows:

ARTICLE V.

Jpon arrival of each of the aforesaid cars at Los
dngeles, defendant's egent sent to the Wostern Concrete
Pipe Company a written notice, by postel card, sample
attached as Exhibit No. 1, via United States wmail, on
whick was shown the car Initisl and number, point of
shipment and contents and which also hore o stemped en—
dorsement reading "This is constructive placement no-
tice as provided in published rules™. Said notices were
deposited in the Post 0ffice at worious hours of the day
and were the only written notices purporting to be of
constructive placement.

ARTICLE VII.

In addition to the aforesaid post card notices, de-
Tendant also sent to complaineant, via United States mail,
within twenty-four hours alter the arrival of each car
and waybill at Los Angeles, & copy of the freight bill
made out on each car, said copy being designated as "No-
giggtoﬁ Argiml", sample belung submitted herewith as.Ex-

No. 2.

ARTICLE VIII.

At the time the aforesald written notices, as de-
seribved in Paragraph ¥, were sent to complainant, de-
Tendant was fully aware of the prevaliling congestion of
caers that were awalting unloading by complainant but had
no meons Of knowing which, If any, of the said cars men-
tioned in these notices would actually be placed at re~
q&ejst of complainant when switching service wes pexform—
€

ARTICLE X.

During the period of this complaint, complainant
was engaged In the manufacture of a large amount of
drzinage and sewer pipe and received an umusually large
munbher of carloasd shipments of material, so that Its
normel Tacilities were congested and it was Impossible
to unload ell of such cars within the Iree time or with-
out there being considerable delay in unloading same.
Complainant, however, uanloaded cars to the utmost of
its ability and as fast as 1t was physically possidle
with its Limited facilities for manufacture of the afore-

seid pipe.

ARTICLE XI.

Compleinant's industrial tracks had a totel caps~
eity for 14 cars but its capacity for unloading varied
trom day to day, due to practice o uloading different

commodities at different spots, or locatlons, on sald
tracks, end because it selected cars containing pref-
erence materials for placement on said trzcks, as its
manufecturing needs or storage or other facilitles per-
ritted.
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ARTICLE XII.

The ususal hour for switching cars at complainant's
plant wos between 12:30 P.M. end 2:00 P.M. of each day,
and each dsy when defendent's switching crew arrived at
compleinant's plant the seid crew and complainent's yard
foreman conferred and the foreman informed the crew which
cers of those awaiting placement should Ye spotted on the
compleinant's spur, and at what spot op said spur, and
the crew accordingly placed the cars as desired, No spe-
cific instructions were glven as to the disposition to
ve made of the cars not placed and the crew then left
such remeining cers on trecks designated as Nos. 1, 2 and
3 on said Exhidbit No. 4.

ARTICLE XTTI.

Compleinsnt hed no stending lnsiructlons with delend-

ant for the placement of cers on its tracks end defendent
a1d nmot place any cars for complainant except upon the

eforesaid individuel and specific imstructions on eack
car as received from complainant. Hod defendent placed
cars upon complainent's tracks without Ifixrst securing
plecement instructlons it would have been necessary, in
wost cases, to subsequently reswitch such cars to the spot
desired for unloading. ,

ARTICLE XIV.

In =1l ecases cars were placed dy defendant at approx—
imetely the exact dete and time ordered, as dellined ix
Section XII hereof, by compleinent and there waes no delay
on part of defendent in plecing any cars after receipt of
such orders. ,

ARTICLE XV.

This prectice, as sbove said, of defendent holding
cers consigned to campleinant®s plant wmtil receipt of
placement instructions from complainant existed ever since
the plent was opened Sept. 1, 1o24.

ARTICLE XVI.

PDefendant stored the cars which could mot Ye placed
on complainent's tracks afier arrivel at Aurznt zcecount
eweiting compleinant's placement {nstructions, in so far
as facilities permitted, in proxixzity to thelr plant, us-
ing defendent’s lead and grill tracks, also the privete
or scsigned trzcks of other sndustries in that vicinity.
Comriainant's representative inspected and ascertained
the grade of the commodity in each car stored as afore=-
se4d before giving defendant placerent instructions.

The compleint mey properly be aivided into three major

allegations: First, that there wes no tariff autkority for come=

puting the free tTime prior to delivexry of the cars on complainant's
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fndustry tracks; second, that the time ccmsumed by the defend-
ant iz moving thc cars from the kold tracks should dbe deducted
from the time cers were chorged demmrrage; third, that the tar-.
117 rules end churges wers unjust anc wumreasoreble. No evidence
was specifically directed to the reascmablencss of the demurrege
charges assalled, and apparently ke only cuestion ‘fo‘r determin-
atloz is whether the demurrsge cherges &s collected were appli-
cable znd legzl. ~

Dublic hZearings were held defore IExsminer Geary on
March 1 end April 18, 1925, and the case hkaving teen submitted
and briefs filed is now ready fer an opinion snd order.

Complainent's Exhibit No. 2 shows thal Iits wnloszding
facllities were located on two tracks, with nine &iffexent lo-
cations for the receipt of Lfreight commoditles, .and that tlese
srecks had & zpotting capacilty of 14 cors; end since the carload
comnodities hed to Ye placed at the proper poinis before unload-
] ing could cammence, there was zuck gelay becausze the switeling
crews were rot given advance Instruction as to the particulax
place where each car could be set. Taere cppears to have been
no systemztic effort made prior to the month of September, 19'36,
for the furrishing of advance Informetion to the rallroad switch=-
ing crews, and the setiing ol cars oppears +0 have been left to
the vest judgment of the parties in the yard at the time the cars
arrived. Also, cars were shipped when complainant™s yards were
congested. Ixhibit No. & illusirates this situation very c¢leaxr-
ly. Qf ail the cars received in the month of May, 1926, 64%
were held for demurrage, in June 77%, July 84%, August 57%, cud
Septemder 34%. In the month of Seplember, 1226, the record shows
that this complainant changed 1is methods of handling the cars,

iso pud into effect the avercge cgreement yrivilege zuthor-

ized by Rule ¢ of tke Demurrzge Tariff. The situation Immediately
changed, and in October, 1926, oxly 4% of the cars were held
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overtime, in November 11%, and in December $%, and beceuse of
the sverage agreement no demurrage charges at all were assessed.
Tt might here de stated thel the chaxges pald prior to Cetober,
7026, were substartizl: I oy the totsl wes $726, in June 4664,
July §760, August $37L, and September §166. The total demurrege
charges assessed since Seplember, 19‘26; smounted to oaly $192.
Of thic suxm 560 accrued in February 927, $30 in .f.f.pril 1927, and
5102 in Decenmber, 1927, ;;.s'ata‘.tect vy m’.tnéss, the avercge de—

ascessed prior to the end of September, 1926, was $2.72

nendied, while subsequeat to September, 1926, Yhe aver—
age peid waes dbut 12 cenls per cer.

The situetion as to the payment of demurrage in e
years 1924 and 1925 and the first five months of 1926 wes simi-
lar to the Tive months' period covered by this complaint. It
seers very cleex from the records cnd exhlbits thet this campleine
ext ordered more coars thex its yards could sccommodate, thus fore—
ing the delendant carrier to stop ecars ot o storage yverd, whlich
action is authorized uxder the provisions of Sectlon A~L of Rule
No. 5, reeding as follows:

woRCTION J. = L. When delivery of o car consigned

or ordered to an industrisl {nterchange track or to other-
then-a-pudblic-delivery track cannot be made on account of
the inability of the consignee to recelive it, or because

of any other condition atiributeble to the consignee, such
cer will be held et destination, oX, 1f it ccpnot reasonR-
ably be cccommoduied +here, &bt the nearest available hold
point, sud written potice that the cxr 1s beld and thab

This railroad is unable to deliver will be sent or given
to the consigpnee. Thlsc will e considered constructive

placement.”

Compleinant contends thot wien defendont stored the
cers it wes dome withoub previous tender of Gelivery, end thatb
when delivery was £inelly taken, the time consuxed in moving
the cerc from the hold yerds to | toe inéustry tracks should be
geducted from the totel time under waich the demurrage charges
were assessed. It i3 not denied that defendent kmew of the con~—

aition of complainant's yaxds end cors were not offered =t the

.
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fnterchange tracks decause recelpt could not bve accepted. U#cler
the circumstances it would eppear that the cars were comstruct-
ively placed, axd Rule 3 Section D contalms the folleowing pro-
vision:

"On ears to be delivered oxi other-than-public-delivexry
tracks, time will de computed Lrom the Iirst 7:00 4K, al=-
ter actuel or constructive placement on such tracks.™ |

The insbility of the complaiment to receive the cers because its
treck capacity was completely exployed, Justiried the action of
the defepdant {n mailing postal card notices containing the rud-
der-stemp quotetion: "This Is constructive placement notice as

' provided by published rules”. Appareatly there were no wrlitten
orders issued by coxplainamt for the actual or constructive place-
ment, neitker coes the recard reveal Uhat any reguler verbal or-
ders were given by fhe exployees of the complaimant.

The evidence cleerly indicates that delfendant by the
mailing of arrival notices, which also incluged notice of con-
structive placement, did everything possidle undexr the circum-—
stences to advise complaiment of the cars in Its possession. It
iz complainant's contentioﬁ that the constructive placing of cars
d1& not comstitute actusl tender for delivery, butl this conten—
tiopn 1s without merit, for the demurrage texriff does mot require
cctuel tender of the cars when circumstonces nave placed the con=
structive piccement rule into effect.: |

When we review this record and give consideration to
sct thet for e period of almost three yeers this complain-

- ellowed dexurrage o accrue, and then suddenly €iscontinued
the practice, it 1s clearly 1pdiceted that no practiczl effort
wes mede on its part to overcome the gemurrage Liebilities un-
+11 September, 1926, Tke Interstate Commerce Commission aptly

reviexs the situztion In American Wholescle Tumber Lesocliation

vs. Director Genmeral, 66 I.C.C. 405, 407:

»Tf o shipper habdituelly delays cars for unloading
ot Jestination the carriers mey place =m enbarge against

7.




relght consigrned to him and thus prevent furtier detention

of eguipment; If the shipper habltually delays lcading cars

the carrier may refuse further suprply and thus prevent deten=
tion end sceumletion of cars at the loading point. Defend-
ants urge that it ic not feasidle to deal witk cars at the
recoasignment point by exbergo or refusal to furnish furthexr
cars, aad that the only effective means of dealing with deten-
vlon at the reconsiguomend roint Is by arplying & pexnslty cherge.”™
, "A roellroadts function Is to move traffic. The furnishing
of storgge is not 2 primery function. The free time provided
Lor loading, wiloading «xud reconsigrment has beer fixed ss the
recsongble time within which cers should Ve relesced and made
avellable for further movement. The shipper hos 20 inherent
right to detain o ¢z beyond the free time snd thus prevent it
Trom velng used for Wranspoerfetion by otker shippars. Cer
shortaoges have resulted in Incaleulable loss Iz tkhe past both
To The carriers axd the shipping public as 2 whole, and when

it cppears thet shippers detaln cars for purnoses otkher then
those necesgary for proper transportat ion the corriers are jus-
tified iIn toking steps to prevent such zbuses.™

Under the circumsiaonces here present there is no construc.:-
ticn ¢ be placed on the rules in the teriff to relieve thics com-
Plainent of the liability for the demuxrzge charges cssessed. Tke
terms of the demurrage toriff canzot e walved snd Ils provisions
mist be considered in thelr entirety and givem o fair and reasonadle
construction.

We Iind that the demurrage charges assessed were not inap-

Plicadble or otherwise uriawful. The complaint will be &ismissed.

This cese having been duly heard and subzitted, full Inves-
tigation of the matbers and things irvolved heving been had, and bas-
ing this order on the findings of fact contained in the preceding
¢pinicn,

IT Is ZXREEY ORDERED that tte complaint ix this proceed-
ing be and it is hereby dizsmissed.

Doted ot Szn Francisco, Californie, this _ 7/ ad ™ azy of

, LI28.

77700:::::11 ssioners.




